



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO.635/2024

Pramod s/o Madhukar Dhone and another Vs. The State of Maharashtra through P.S.O., P.S. Khallar, Amravati Rural, Dist. Amravati and another

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO.854/2024

Pratik s/o Pramod Dhone Vs. The State of Maharashtra through P.S.O., P.S. Khallar, Amravati Rural, Dist. Amravati and another

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders or directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri A.P. Kalmegh, Advocate for applicants
Shri G.S. Umale, APP for non-applicant No.1/State
Shri V.S. Sambre, Advocate for non-applicant No.2

CORAM : PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 04.02.2026

1. After hearing some time, it is revealed from the record that non-applicant No.2 wife has filed the proceedings for divorce by making serious allegations of cruelty against the present applicants and then lodged the First Information Report in the matter. As such, considering the fact that there is a matrimonial discord and out of the same, the entire proceedings are arose in the matter. It will be proper to refer the matter to the Mediation so that this matrimonial dispute can be resolved amicably between the parties.

2. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Sub Committee, Nagpur is requested to appoint a Mediator and communicate the date to the parties through their Counsel.

3. Both the Counsel are requested to supply their contact numbers to the Mediation Centre.

4. The Mediator is requested to submit his report within a period of four weeks after the appearance of the parties.

(PRAVIN S. PATIL J.)

R.S. Sahare